900529303 01/02/2020

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM555621

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900521922

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Johnson Apply Engineering LLC		11/01/2019	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pioneer Technology Group, LLC	
Street Address:	3025 Windward Plaza, Suite 200	
City:	Alpharetta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30005	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5170904	WARRANTNOW

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Phone:

Fax Number: 6173106001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: fayerbergr@gtlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** Roman Fayerberg

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE, SUITE 2000

6173106000

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	178631.012500		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Roman Fayerberg		
SIGNATURE:	/Roman Fayerberg, Reg. 60,507/		
DATE SIGNED: 01/02/2020			

Total Attachments: 4

source=46921734 v 1 13. Assignment of Trademarks#page1.tif source=46921734 v 1 13. Assignment of Trademarks#page2.tif

source=46921734_v 1_13. Assignment of Trademarks#page3.tif source=Notice#page1.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK** ("<u>Assignment Agreement</u>") is made and entered into as of November 1, 2019, by JOHNSON APPLY ENGINEERING LLC, a Texas limited liability company (the "<u>Assignor</u>") and PIONEER TECHNOLOGY GROUP, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the "<u>Assignee</u>") (collectively, "the <u>Parties</u>.")

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of U.S. trademark registration for trademark WARRANTNOW (Registration No. 5,170,904, Registration Date March 28, 2017) and all related and derivative trademarks (the "<u>Assigned Trademark</u>") and Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Trademark to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Trademark, including all goodwill associated with the Assigned Trademark, and any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer the Assigned Trademark to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct and, at Assignee's cost, to record and register this Assignment Agreement upon request by Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate. Assignor shall, at Assignee's cost, take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Assigned Trademark is properly assigned and transferred to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto. Assignor further agrees that, until the Assigned Trademark is transferred to Assignee, Assignor shall maintain the Assigned Trademark in full force and effect.
- 3. Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment Agreement.
- 4. This Assignment Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original. This Assignment Agreement may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed by each of the Parties hereto.
- 5. This Assignment Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and the Parties' respective successors and assigns.

ACTIVE 46900212v1

Agreement as of the date first written above. IN WITNESS WIEREOF, the Parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment

Title: Chief	Printed Nar	PIONEER Signature:	ASSIGNEE:	Date: 1	Title: Man	Printed Na	Sionataya,	ASSIGNOR
Title: Chief Financial Officer	Printed Name: David Winters	PIONEER TECHNOLOGY GROUP, LLC Signature:	 	131/2019	Title: Managing Member	Printer Name: Brian Johnson	Signature: APPLY ENGINEERING LLC	
	Andrews	, T					SEC.	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment Agreement as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR: JOHNSON APPLY ENGINEERING LLC
Signature:
Printed Name: Brian Johnson
Title: Managing Member
Date:
· ·
ASSIGNEE:
Signature: Aval Market
Printed Name: David Winters
Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date: November 1, 2019



United States Patent And Trademark Office

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

December 23, 2019

PTAS

ROMAN FAYERBERG GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE, SUITE 2000 BOSTON, MA 02110



900521922

United States Patent and Trademark Office Notice of Non-Recordation of an Assignment Document

The enclosed document has been examined and found non-recordable by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The reason(s) for non-recordation are stated below:

1. The Receiving party name please remove C/o Government Brands, LLC. Add to the second line before street address if needed.

Documents being resubmitted for recordation must reflect the corrected information to be recorded, the Document ID number referenced above and all pages from this submitted document. The original date of filing of this assignment document will be maintained if resubmitted with the appropriate correction(s) by Wednesday, January 22, 2020, as outlined under 37 CFR 3.51. The resubmitted document must include a stamp with the official date of receipt under 37 CFR 3. Applicants may use the certified procedures under 37 CFR 2.197 or 2.198 for resubmission of the returned papers if they desire to have the benefit of the date of deposit in the United States Postal Service.

To file the resubmission electronically, navigate to the ETAS website at http://etas.uspto.gov, click the Start Resubmission button and enter the following information:

Document ID: 900521922

Access Code: FTVN4A6TV1HACZF

To file the resubmission in paper, send documents to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Branch, P.O. BOX 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313. If you have any questions regarding this notice, you may contact the Assignment Recordation Branch at 571-272-3350.

MARY BENTON
ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH
PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV TRADEMARK RECORDED: 11/04/2019 REEL: 006823 FRAME: 0411